Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department

No. PW-SD-I-CTR- Tender-NIT/2025-2026- 7/08-09

Dated: 28-07-2025

To

The Executive Engineer (IT Cell)

Nigam Vihar Shimla.

Subject :-

Publication of Tender Notice.

Jai Hind

Enclosed please find herewith the tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Secy. (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No. PBW (B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03-01-2024 as the works mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA:- Notice Inviting Tender & Schedule of Quantity and Certificate.

Executive Enginee Shimla Division HPPWD, Saimla-3.

Copy forwarded to for further necessary action please.

1. The Superintending Engineer 4<sup>th</sup> Circle HPPWD Shimla .

Executive Engineer, Shimla Division No-I., HPPWD.,Shimla-3.

## HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT NOTICE INVITING TENDERS

Executive Engineer B&R Division No-I HPPWD Shimla for the following works on behalf of the Government of Himachal Pradesh from the eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD, so as to reach in the office as per time schedule given below:-

1. Date of receipt of application for tender forms:-

2. Dated of Issue /sale of tender forms:-

3. Date of receipt of tender:-

4. Date of opening of tender:-

05-08-2025 10:00 AM upto 12:00 PM 05-08-2025 12:00 PM upto 4:00 PM 06-08-2025 .up to 10:30 AM 06-08-2025 up to 11:00 AM

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost	EMD(Rs.)	Cost of Tender	Time Limit	Eligible class of
				(Rs.)	1 1	Contractor
1	A/R & M/O kasumpti to Basant vihar road km. 0/00 to 0/550 (SH;- C/O B/wall between Rd. 0/332.50 to 0/335 under Parimahal section).	96396/-	1800/-	350/-	30 days	Class-D
2	Restoation of Rain Damages on various roads under sub Division Nol (SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader for removal of slips in various Roads).	98175/-	2000/-	350/-	30 days	Class-D
3	Restoation of Rain Damges on various road under junga sub Division (SH:- Removal of slips at various RDs).	97000/-	1900/-	350/-	30 Days	Class-D
4	A/R & M/O various Residential Building at 1 to VI qtrs at Mehli Shimla (SH;- Providing and fixing kitchen accessories curtain rod, and main hole set No.9 type-VI at mehli Shimla (Balance work).	96032/-	1900/-	350/-	30 days	Class-D

It is certified that the above works are required to be carried out immediately being emergent nature of work in public interest.

The tender documents shall be issued only to those contractor/Firm who fulfill the following documents with the application.

- 1. The valid enlistment/Registration of contractor in Appropriate Class.
- 2. Permanent account No. (PAN NO).
- 3. G.S.T No.
- 4. Earnest Money in the shape of National saving certificate/time deposit account in the any of the post office in HP. F.D.R from any Nationalized Bank duly pleaded in favour of the Executive Engineer Shimla Division No-I HPPWD Shimla.
- 5. The earnest & cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of the tender form. The application received without earnest money & cost of tender form shall summarily be rejected.
- 6. The officer of the tender shall remain valid up to 75 days after the opening of tender.
- 7. Ambiguous/telephonic /conditional tenders or tender by fax/E mail shall not be considered and will be summarily be rejected.
- 8. Executive Engineer reserve the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reasons.
- 9. If the date given above happens to be holiday the same shall be processed on next working day.
- 10. The Contractor/firms must quote their rates in words as well as in figures failing which EXN reserve the right to accept/reject any or all tenders.
- 11. The tender forms shall not be issued to those contractors/firms whose previous performance is not found satisfactory and who have not executed the previous awarded works within the stipulated period of completion.
- 12. One contractor shall not have more than two major works in hand at a time.
- 13. Work should be completed by the contractor within stipulated period.

No.PW-SD-I/CB-Tender/2025-2026-Copy forwarded to :- 7110-26

- 1. Copy to the Oeputy Commissioner Shimla Distt. Shimla.
- 2. Copy to the Executive Engineer Shimla Division No-III HPPWD Shimla.
- 3. Copy to the Sub Divisional Magistrate (U) Shimla.
- 4. Copy to the Sub Divisional Magistrate (R) Shimla.
- 5. Copy to Municipal committee Shimla Distt. Shimla.
- 6. Copy to Block Development officer Mashobra Dsitt. Shimla.
- 7. All the Assistant Engineers under this Division, HPPWD Shimla-3.
- 8. Superintendent / HDM /DAO.
- 9. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer, Shimla Division No-L, HPPWD.,Shimla-3.

Dated :-

28-07-2025

Executive Engineer, Shimla Division No-I., HPPWD Shimla.

	SCHEDULE OF	QUAN	TITY				
en	der Inviting Authority: EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SHIMLA DIVISION No-I, H.P.P.W	I.D., SHIML	.A-3.		Estimated Cost:963	396.00	
Vai	me of Work :- A/R & M/O Kasumpti to Basant vihar road Km 0/00	to 0/550 (	SH:- C	/O B/wall	Earnest Money :-1	800.00	
et	ween Rd 0/332.50 to 0/335 under parimahal section)				Time: - One Month	•	
Sr.	Description of Work / Item (S)	No.of Qty.		Estimated R	ate	Unit	Amount
No				In figures	In words		
1	Cutting and disposal of earth work in by mechanical in all heights and depths in all kinds of soils, including saturated soils comprising of pick work, jumper work and blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling and wedging out of rock (where		Cum	325.00	Rupees Three Hundred Twenty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	4024.00
	blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soils including, dewatering wherever required, setting of to the required lines, levels as shown on the drawing and directed by the Engineer -in-charge at site., according to the HP.PWD. specification of 1990 (one thousand nine hundred ninety) volume-I (one) and sorting out useful and	÷					
	unuseful material and transportation of the unuseful material for disposing at dumping site as per satisfaction of Engineer- in -charge through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine						
٠	dressing and with all kinds of labour, machineries, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by mechanical means and labour ( if required ). All the surplus excavated earth to be dumped at dumping site(dumping sites						<u>:</u>
	will be arranged by the contractor on his own cost). Any loss to the public and private propriety, human being, machinery during the course of execution and disposal of serviceable and unserviceable materials shall be the absolute responsibility of the						
	contractor and shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respects including all incidental charges.						

2	Earth work in excavation of foundation of structures as per drawing and technical specification, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious matter, dressing of sides and bottom and back filling with approved material. Hard Roack blasting prohibited and their intermediate classification of soils including, dewatering wherever required, setting of to the required lines, levels as shown on the drawing and directed by the Engineer -in-charge at site, according to the HP.PWD. specification of 1990 (one thousand nine hundred ninety) volume-I (one) and sorting out useful and unuseful material and transportation of the unuseful material for disposing at dumping site (To be arranged by the contractor) including payment of prescribed charges of dumping to the owner of dumping site as per satisfaction of	2.63	Cum	400.00	Rupees Four Hundred Only	Per Cubic Metre	1052.00
	Engineer-in-Charge through all modes of transportation including head load, animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and with all kinds of labour, machineries, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by mechanical means and labour (if required). All useful material such as stones, shingles aggregate and slates shall be properly stacked at site to the maximum possible extent in all leads and lifts through all modes of transportation the usefull stones as per the direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public and private propriety during the course of execution and disposal of serviceable and unserviceable materials shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor and shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respects including all incidental charges.						
3	Providing and laying concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (a) Cement Mortar 1:5:10 (1cement:5sand:10graded stone agg.40mm nominal size).	1.04	Cum	3900.00	Rupees Three Thousand Nine Hundred Only	Per Cubic Metre	4056.00
4	Providing and laying concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (a) Cement Mortar 1:3:6(1cement:3sand:6graded stone agg.20mm nominal size).	8.01	Cum	5600.00	Rupees Five Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per Cubic Meter	44856.00

		****					
	Providing weapholes in stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm(One hundred milimetre) dia PVC pipe extending through the	15.00	Rmt	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per Running meter	2700.00
	full with of the structures with slop of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per						
	drawing and technical specification clauses 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including carriage of						
	materials in all leads and lifts as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
6	Backfilling behind Retaining / Breast wall, wing wall and return wall complete as per	1.76	Cum	1200.00	Rupees One	Per Cubic Metre	2112.00
	drawings and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 including carriage of materials in				Thousand Two		
•	all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (a) Granular material.				Hundred Only		
7	Disposal of excavated earth up to site approved by MC up to all leads and lifts as	10.11	Cum	600.00	Rupees Six Hundred	Per Cubic Meter	6066.00
	per directions of the Engineer-in-charge.				Only		0000.00
8	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in	50.00	Kgs.	105.00	Rupees One Hundred	Per Kilo- gram	5250.00
	position and binding all complete upto plinth level including carriage of materials in all				Five Only		3230.00
	leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-charge. (i) Mild steel and Medium						
	Tensile steel bars		İ				
9.	Square rubble masonry/polygonal rubble masonry(un-coursed/brought to courses) with	4.38	Cum	6000.00	Rupees Six Thousand	Per Cubic Metre	26280.00
	hard stone of approved quality in foundation and plinth including leveling up with	•			Only	•	20200.00
	cement concrete 1:6:12 (One cement:Six sand:twelve graded stone aggregate 20mm						
	(twenty milimetre)nominal size) in cement mortar 1:6 (One cement: Six sand) in breast	·					
	wall and retaining walls including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per						
	directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
ash						Total	96396.00
	Quated rates Percentage in figures						
	Quoted rates Percentage in words	·		,			

## CONDITION:-

1. Rates should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts.

T/s No 1671-72 dated 23-06-23 Amounting to Rs. 99,2

2. Sample of all the material to be used on work shall be got approved from the Engineer-in-Charge in advance

Shimla Division/No

Sr. Description of Work / Item (S)  No. of Qty. Estimated Rate Unit Amount  1 Hiring of JCB excavator-cum-loader (JCB) including P.O.L charges shifting charges 02.50 Hour 1050 to Time:- One Month.	SCHEDULE OF QUender Inviting Authority: EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SHIMLA DIVISION No-I, H.I lame of Work: Restoration of Rain Damages on various roads Under Iring of Excavator cum loader for removal of Slips in various Roads)	P.P.W.D., S		No. 1 (SH)	Estimate	d Cost	- 98,175.00
Hiring of JCB excavator-cum-loader (JCB) including P.O.L charges, shifting charges and other anciliary equipments as required at site of work for removal of slips/snow in all heights in all kind of soil such as kankar, mooram shingle, boulders decomposed or soft variety of soil such as spade work, jumper work, soft rock hard rock including their intermediate classification of soil including mechanical transportation of necessary. The disposal of this un-serviceable materials has to be done in the required width of the road to avoid damaged to the properties of the people or in case any damage took place, the contractor is liable for it. All salvaged materials such quarried stone shall belong to the department and maximun usefull quantities of stone from removal of slips shall have to be neatly stacked along road side on road burms, minium 30.00 Cubic metre of cutting earth work. Minimum 150.00 cubic metre of removal of slips and 300.00 cubic metre removal of snow shall be done by the machine in one hour, other wise number of hour shall be reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified with the reduced accordingly.	Description of Work / Item (S)				Time:- C	ne Mor	ıth.
	Hiring of JCB excavator-cum-loader (JCB) including P.O.L charges, shifting charges and other anciliary equipments as required at site of work for removal of slips/snow in all heights in all kind of soil such as kankar, mooram shingle, boulders decomposed or soft variety of soil such as spade work, jumper work, soft rock hard rock including their intermediate classification of soil including mechanical transportation of necessary. The disposal of this un-serviceable materials has to be done in the required width of the road to avoid damaged to the properties of the people or in case any damage took place, the contractor is liable for it. All salvaged materials such quarried stone shall belong to the department and maximun usefull quantities of stone from removal of slips shall have to be neatly stacked along road side on road burms, minium 30.00 Cubic metre of cutting earth work. Minimum 150.00 cubic metre of removal of slips and 300.00 cubic metre removal of snow shall be done by the machine in one hour, other wise number of hour shall be reduced accordingly. The work shall have to be certified and slips and solve the secretic description.		Hour	In figures	In words Rupees One Thousand	Per	98175.00

## **CONDITION:**

- 1. All the P.O.L. Charges shall be borne by the contractor.
- 2. All the repair /maintenance of machineries shall be borne by the contractor.
- 3. For any minor /Major repair or any accident /damaged shall be the whole responsibility of contractor.
- 4. Any damages or loss to Govt./Private property during course of work shall have to be make good by the contractor.

Shimla Division No. I, HP PWD Shimla-3.

	SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY										
Tei	nder Inviting Authority: EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SHIMLA DIVISION N	lo-I, H.P.P	.W.D.	, SHIMLA	Estimate	d Cost:	- 97,000.00				
Na	me of Work :- Restoration of Rain Damages on various roads Un	der Junga	a Sub	Division.	Earnest N	loney:	- 1,900.00				
(SI	H:- Removal of slips at various RD's).				Time:- O	ne Mor	ıth				
Sr.	Description of Work / Item (S)	No.of Qty	•	Estimated	Rate	Unit	Amount				
No				In figures	In words	1					
1	Removal of land slides/slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in a lift upto 1.5 meter and land upto 1000 meter as per techanical specification 302.3.5 and 1611. The work shall be executed as per the direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.		Cum	200.00	Rupees Two Hundred Only	Per Cubic Meter	97000.00				
						Total	97000.00				

(T/S No. Dated 7-7-25 Amount to Rs. 99919.)

Executive Engineer,
Shimla Division No. I,
HP PWD Shimla-3.

TT.	DRAFT SCHEDULE O	F QUANTI	ITY			··-	<u> </u>
1 e	nder Inviting Authority: EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SHIMLA DIVISION No-I, H.P.P.W.D., S	HIMLA-3.	-		Estimated Cost:-960	32=00	
Na	me of Work:-A/R & M/O various Residential Building at 1 to VI qtrs at Mel	hli Shiml	a. (SH:-	Providing	Earnest Money :190	0=00	
an	a fixing kitchen accessories curtain rod, and main hole set No 9 type - VI	at Mehli	Shimla	( Balance	Time:- One Month.		
WO	rk)_			•			-
	Description of Work / Item (S)	No.of Qty.		Estimated Ra	ate	Unit	Amount
No				In figures	In words	-	Innount
1	Chequerred precast cement concrete tiles 20 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement: Four coarse sand)including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.(i)Light shade pigment using white cement.		Sqm	1050.00	Rupees One Thousand Fifty Only	Per Square Metre	10920.00
	Construction of man hole size 50x50x75 cm inside in brick worrk in cm 1:4 (i) with common burnt clay FPS (Non inodular) including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.		Nos	]	Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	15000.00
3	Providing and fixing stainless steel curtain rod including carriage of mateirals in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.		Rmt		Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Five Only	Per Running Metre	7425.00
	Providing and fixing stainless Litchi trim double curtain system including carriage of mateirals in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	26.00	Nos		Rupees Five Hundred Only	Each	13000.00
5	Providing and fixing SS wall to wall finial for curtain rod including carriage of mateirals in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	20.00	Nos	1 i	Rupees One Hundred Fifty Only	Each	3000.00
	Providing and fixing SS finial for curtain rod including carriage of mateirals in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	24.00	Nos	!	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	Each	2880.00
	Providing and fixing SSC DISH Rock henc including carriage of mateirals in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	Nos	2500.00	Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	5000.00
8	Providing CPC Cross pipe cutlery including carriage of materials in all as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. leads	2.00	Nos		Rupees Three Thousand Only	Each	6000.00

9	Steel work welded in built up sections, and framed work including cutting hoisting fixing in position and applying a priming coat of red lead paint including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (a) In beams joists channels, angles, tee, flats with connecting plates or angle cleats as in main and cross beams, hip and jack rafters, purlins connected to common rafters and the like.		Kgs	37.00	Rupees Thirty Seven Only	Per Kilo- gram.	7400.00
10	Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scraping and sand papering the wall surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches complete including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	59.95	Sqm	10.00	Rupees Ten Only	Per Square Metre	600.00
11	Applying Birla white wall care putty over plaster surface after thoroughly brushing the surface free from mortar drops, dust, loose materials and other foreign matters sand papered smooth to give final matter finish to the surface complete including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	59.95	Sqm	55.00	Rupees Fifty Five Only	Per Square Metre	3297.00
12	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture and of required shade on undecorated wall surfaces to give an even shade. Old work (one or more coats), including carriage of inaterials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	59.95	Sqm	55.00	Rupees Fifty Five Only	Per Square Metre	3297.00
	Painting one coats(excluding priming coat) on previously painted wood and wood based surfaces with enamel paint brushing to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matters sand papering and stopping . including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (a) With white enamel paint	50.00	Sqm	65.00	Rupees Sixty Five Only	Per Square Metre	3250.00
	Providing and fixing vitreous china wash down water closet (European type W.C. pan) with integral P or S trap including jointing the trap with soil pipe in cement mortar 1:1 (One cement:one sand) (seat and cover to be measured and paid for separately) including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. (i) Ordinary closet.	1.00	Nos	2620.00	Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Only	Each	2620.00

15 Providing and fixing C.P Jet including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	Nos.	350.00	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Only	Each	350.00
Providing and laying rectified Glazed Ceramic floor tiles of size 300x300 mm(three hundred into three hundred milimetre) or more (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of 1st quality conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in colours White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm (twenty milimetre)thick cement mortar 1:4 (one Cement: four Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.	10.52	Sqm	1140.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Forty Only	Per Square Metre	11993.00
Quated rates Percentage in figures			<u> </u>			
Quoted rates Percentage in words	· · · · · · · ·				Total	96032.00
Sa Control of the Con			<del></del>		<u> </u>	
w l					G.Total	

## CONDITION:-

1. Rates should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts.

2. Sample of all the material to be used on work shall be got approved from the Engineer-in-Charge in advance

Shimla Division No.I,